
DocuSign Envelope ID: 6FAEFFB3-4E1A-4F2E-9979-CF86EA137BDD 

County of Orange, OC Community Resources 
Clean Harbors Environmental Services Inc. 

SUBORDINATE CONTRACT MA-012-17011816 

WITH CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

FOR ON-CALL ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN-UP SERVICES 

MA-012-17011816 

THIS Subordinate Contract, (hereinafter referred to as "Contract"), for On-Call Environmental Clean­
Up Services, is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the County of 
Orange, OC Community Resources, a political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter 
referred to as "County") and Clean Harbors Environmental Services Inc., a State of Massachusetts 
corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"), with County and Contractor sometimes 
individually referred to as "Party", or collectively referred to as "Parties". 

ATTACHMENTS 

This Contract is comprised of this document and the following Attachments, which are incorporated by 
reference into this Subordinate Contract: 

Attachment A - Contract MA-080-17011161 for On-Call Environmental Clean-Up Services 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the County of Orange, OC Public Works has issued Contract MA-080-17011161 
("Cooperative Contract") for On-Call Environmental Clean-Up Services, effective March 27, 2017 
through March 26, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, County of Orange, OC Community Resources, desires to enter into a Subordinate 
Contract for On-Call Environmental Clean-Up Services; 

WHEREAS, Contractor agrees to provide On-Call Environmental Clean-Up Services to the 
County in accordance with the terms, conditions and pricing of Cooperative Contract, incorporated 
herein by this reference; and, 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations as set forth herein, the Parties 
mutuatly agree as futtuws: 

ARTICLES 

I. Scope of Contract: This Contract, including Attachment A, specifies the contractual terms and
conditions by which the Contractor will provide On-Call Environmental Clean-Up Services under
a fixed-price Contract.

2. Term: This Contract shall commence upon approval by the Orange County Board of Supervisors or execution of 
all necessary signatures, whichever occurs later, and shall continue through and including March 26, 2018, 
renewable for four (4) additional years, upon mutual agreement of both parties. The County is not obligated to 
give a reason or notice if it elects not to renew. Renewal amendments may require approval of the County Board 
of Supervisors.

3. Compensation: Contractor agrees to provide the goods/services as set forth in Attachment A, at the fixed rates 
specified in Contract. Total compensation under this Contract shall not exceed $275,000$323,493.

4. Notices: Any and all notices, requests demands and other communications contemplated, called for, permitted, 
or required to be given hereunder shall be in writing, except through the course of 

COJ5984 I of 4 

ATTACHMENT B - Redline

Page 1 of 4

veedorj
Cross-Out

veedorj
Underline



ATTACHMENT B - Redline

Page 2 of 4



ATTACHMENT B - Redline

Page 3 of 4



ATTACHMENT B - Redline

Page 4 of 4




