
C015984 Page 1 of 2 

  

 ATTACHMENT A  

 

 

County of Orange, OC Community Resources MA-012-17011816 

Clean Harbors Environmental Services Inc. 
 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE 

TO 

SUBORDINATE CONTRACT MA-012-17011816 WITH 

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

FOR 

ON-CALL ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN-UP SERVICES 

 
 

This Amendment Number Three, hereinafter referred to as “Amendment” is made and entered 

into upon execution of all necessary signatures between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of 

the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County” and Clean Harbors Environmental Services 

Inc., with a place of business at 42 Longwater Drive, Norwell, MA 02061, hereinafter referred to as 

“Contractor”, with County and Contractor sometimes individually referred to as “Party”, or collectively 

referred to as “Parties”. 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor entered into Subordinate Contract MA-012-17011816 

for On-Call Environmental Clean-Up Services, hereinafter referred to as “Subordinate Contract”, 

commencing on June 13, 2017 through March 26, 2018, in an amount not to exceed $275,000; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties issued Amendment Number One to renew Subordinate Contract for one 

(1) year, commencing March 27, 2018 through March 26, 2019, in an amount not to exceed $275,000; 

and 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties issued Amendment Number Two to increase by $48,492.55, for a not to 

exceed amount of $323,492.55. 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties are desirous to renew Subordinate Contract; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree as follows: 
 

1. Contract is REVISED: The term of Subordinate Contract MA-012-17011816 is renewed for 

one year, effective March 27, 2019 through and including March 26, 2020, in an amount not to 

exceed $275,000. This Subordinate Contract is renewable for two (2) additional years, upon 

mutual agreement of both parties. The County is not obligated to give a reason or notice if it 

elects no to renew. 
 

2. All other Contract Terms and Conditions remain unchanged: This Amendment modifies  

the Subordinate Contract only as expressly set forth above. This Amendment Number Three 

does not modify, alter or amend the Subordinate Contract in any other way whatsoever. Except 

as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Subordinate Contract remain 

unchanged. Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, all terms and conditions contained in 

the Contract, including its Amendments are incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth 

herein and shall remain in full force and effect as amended herein. 



C015984 Page 2 of 2 

  

 ATTACHMENT A  

 

County of Orange, OC Community Resources MA-012-17011816 

Clean Harbors Environmental Services Inc. 
 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Contract on the date shown below their 

respective signatures. 

 
 

Clean Harbors Environmental Services Inc.* 

a state of Massachusetts corporation 
 
 

By    By   
 

Print 

Name 

 

Title 

Date 

 
scott metzger 

 
 

Senior Vice President 

12/12/2018 

Print 

Name 

 

Title 

Date 

 
Michael Battles 

 
 

CFO 

12/13/2018 

 
 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

A political subdivision of the State of California 

By    

Print 

Name    
 

Title     
 

Date     
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Office of the County Counsel 

Orange County, California 

 
 

By:   

Deputy County Counsel 

 

* If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one (1) signature by the 

Chairman of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any 

Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The signature of one person 

alone is sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two 

categories described above. For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by 

having the individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under 

the above described provision. In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when 

accompanied by a corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signator to bind the 

corporation. 


